
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JANUARY 30, 2014 

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m. cases 
 

Douglas Atwell, 31 Cross, LLC T/a Trade name pending, 31-33 E. Cross Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership, requests for live 
entertainment and off-premises catering 
 
Thomas Coyle & Yong Cha Coyle, Tom Song, LLC T/a Half Mile Track Tavern, 4108 
Frederick Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License -  Review of a transfer pending 
for more than 180 days under the provision of Article 2B Section 10-504(d) 
 
William Flynn, Liam Flynn’s Ale House, LLC T/a Liam Flynn’s Ale House, 22 W. North 
Avenue – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Review of an application pending for more 
than 180 days under the provision of Article 2B Section 10-504(d) 
 
Carroll Singleton & Victoria Rothgeb, Canton Waterfront Restaurant, LLC T/a Boat 
House Canton, 2809 Boston Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application for 
a new Class “B”BWL restaurant license under the provisions of Article 2B Section 6-201(d)(vii) 
requiring minimum capital investment of $500,000, seating capacity for a minimum of 75 and a 
maximum of 150 persons, 51% average daily receipts of food; request for outdoor table service 
and live entertainment 
 
Corey Brown, Bar 1513, LLC T/a Bar 1513, 1513 McHenry Street – Class “D” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership 
 
Jasvinder Khatkar & Dilawar Khatkar, India Rasoi, Inc. T/a India Rasoi Restaurant, 411 
S. High Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to reopen after being 
closed for more than 90 days under the provisions of Article 2B Section 10-504(d) 
 
Ernesto Zanella-Castillo, Bar BB Ortiz, LLC T/a Bar BB Ortiz, 6422 Holabird Avenue – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Request to add live entertainment 
 
 

 
 
 

2:00 pm cases 
 

Dennis Everette, Doewon Yi, Patterson Wine & Spirits, Inc. T/a Apple Tree Liquors, 4159 
Patterson Avenue – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.15 “No 



licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of gambling in any form” (Re:  April 
29, 2013, police observed licensee paying off customer at video poker machine in establishment) 
 
Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or moral.” (Re:  Search and Seizure Warrant 
executed on May 1, 2013) 
 
Steven Kougl, Kougl, Inc. T/a Club Harem, 425 E. Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License –Adult Entertainment - Violation of Rule 4.17(a) “No licensee shall 
permit or suffer his premises to be used for the purpose of any sexual activity, nor shall any 
licensee permit or suffer any employee, patron or frequenter to solicit any person for prostitution 
or other immoral purposes. (Re: April 25, 2013, dancer solicited undercover police officer for 
sexual intercourse) 
 
Violation of Rule 4.17(b) “No licensee shall permit or suffer any person to appear in any act or 
other performance with breasts or the lower torso uncovered; not shall any licensee knowingly 
permit or suffer his premises to be used for the conduct, exhibition or performance of an obscene 
act or other performance” (Re:  April 25, 2013, dancer exposed herself to undercover police 
officer) 
 
Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.” (Re: April 25, 2013, dancer solicited 
undercover police officer for sexual intercourse; dancer exposed herself to undercover police 
officer) 
 
Erika Pair, 411 East, LLC T/a Red Room, 411 E. Baltimore Street – Class “ BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License-Adult Entertainment - Violation of Rule 4.17(a) “No licensee shall 
permit or suffer his premises to be used for the purpose of any sexual activity, nor shall any 
licensee permit or suffer any employee, patron or frequenter to solicit any person for prostitution 
or other immoral purposes. (Re: April 25, 2013, dancer solicited undercover police officer for 
sexual intercourse) 
 
Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.” (Re: April 25, 2013, dancer solicited 
undercover police officer for sexual intercourse) 
 
Yvonne Dornic, Dornic & Dornic, Inc. T/a Ze Mean Bean Café, 1739-41 Fleet Street – Class 
“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with 
representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building 
Engineer’s Office, Grand Jury and representative of other governmental agencies whenever any 
such persons are on official business.” (Re:  May 14, 2013, uncooperative with Liquor Board 
Inspector Brooks) 
 



Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.” (Re: May 14, 2013, Liquor Board 
Inspector observed customers with alcoholic beverages when 2013 liquor license had not been 
picked up 
 
 


